Prowers County Public Health & Environment
1001 S. Main Street Lamar, CO 81052

Phone: (719) 336-8721 Fax: (719) 336-9763
www.prowerscounty.net
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Prowers County Public Health & Environment
Board of Health Agenda
January 27, 2026
1. Approval of November 25, 2025 meeting minutes (no meeting in December)
2. Public Comment
3. Program Updates
A. Public Health

i. Lead November 1, December 14

ii. Mercury none

iii. Communicable Disease

a) Tuberculosis work up (no active disease) November 5, December 1

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Animal Bites 6 9 3 7 2 5
Campylobacter 1 3 - 3 1 -
Carbapenamase 1
producing organism
(CPO) clinical
COVID-19 - 5(0) - 1(0) 4
Cryptosporidiosis - - 1 1 1 1
Cyclosporiasis - - - 1 - -
Enteropathogenic E coli - - - 4 - -
(EPEC)
Giardiasis - - 1 - - -
Influenza, hospitalized - - - - - 11
Salmonellosis - 1 1 - - -
Shiga toxin-producing - 1 - - -
Escherichia coli (STEC




iv. Vaccinations Administered

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

July
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Dec

146

82

32

618

189

81

URHN/PH Planning- Awaiting funding opportunity decision for continuation for Youth
Council. New funding for Chronic Disease via tobacco funds initially told $60k/year,
actual is $120k/year x 3 years. Got grant also for working on PHIP, approx. $15k
Opioid work- still offering free naloxone, SECOR information

Child Fatality Review-No new reviews

Vital Records/VSO update- Fee increases. See additional handout. VSO now serving

Baca County

Nurse updates: planning for 2026 chronic disease management, tobacco funding

deliverables

B. Southeast Colorado Case Management Agency (SECO CMA)

C. Women, Infants and Children (WIC)

Case Load
July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
480 501 521 497 490 490

Client Case Load (Includes Kiowa and Prowers)

July

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

414

410

410

402

407

419

WIC restructure update-Kit Carson County



D. Nurse Family Partnership (NFP)

i. Client case load

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

41 42 46 a7 49 52

ii. Goal caseload 65 when fully staffed.

E. Environmental Health- See EH report.

F. Emergency Preparedness and Response (EPR) -Attended County Emergency Preparedness

Assessment (CEPA) for the county, Regional HCC funds restored in full (we are fiscal agent)

G. FINANCIALS- end of year being completed at county level, none available at time of agenda

submission

H. Other business/Staffing Updates-Restructure update. PH information updates, Contract

guestions re: IGA differences

i. Propose longer meetings for deeper dive until new Commissioners are more

comfortable with PH duties and programs

I. Next BOH Meeting — February 24, 2026 08:30AM.

J. Meeting Adjourn



