



## Prowers County Public Health & Environment

1001 S. Main Street Lamar, CO 81052

Phone: (719) 336-8721 Fax: (719) 336-9763

[www.prowerscounty.net](http://www.prowerscounty.net)

### Prowers County Public Health & Environment

#### Board of Health Agenda

January 27, 2026

1. Approval of November 25, 2025 meeting minutes (no meeting in December)
2. Public Comment
3. Program Updates

##### A. Public Health

- i. Lead November 1, December 14
- ii. Mercury none
- iii. Communicable Disease
  - a) Tuberculosis work up (no active disease) November 5, December 1

	July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
Animal Bites	6	9	3	7	2	5
Campylobacter	1	3	-	3	1	-
Carbapenamase producing organism (CPO) clinical						1
COVID-19	-	5 (0)	-	1 (0)	4	4
Cryptosporidiosis	-	-	1	1	1	1
Cyclosporiasis	-	-	-	1	-	-
Enteropathogenic E. coli (EPEC)	-	-	-	4	-	-
Giardiasis	-	-	1	-	-	-
Influenza, hospitalized	-	-	-	-	-	11
Salmonellosis	-	1	1	-	-	-
Shiga toxin-producing Escherichia coli (STEC)	-	1	-		-	-

iv. Vaccinations Administered

July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
146	82	32	618	189	81

v. URHN/PH Planning- Awaiting funding opportunity decision for continuation for Youth Council. New funding for Chronic Disease via tobacco funds initially told \$60k/year, actual is \$120k/year x 3 years. Got grant also for working on PHIP, approx. \$15k

vi. Opioid work- still offering free naloxone, SECOR information

vii. Child Fatality Review-No new reviews

viii. Vital Records/VSO update- Fee increases. See additional handout. VSO now serving Baca County

ix. Nurse updates: planning for 2026 chronic disease management, tobacco funding deliverables

B. Southeast Colorado Case Management Agency (SECO CMA)

i. Case Load

July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
480	501	521	497	490	490

C. Women, Infants and Children (WIC)

i. Client Case Load (Includes Kiowa and Prowers)

July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
414	410	410	402	407	419

ii. WIC restructure update-Kit Carson County

D. Nurse Family Partnership (NFP)

- i. Client case load

July	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
41	42	46	47	49	52

- ii. Goal caseload 65 when fully staffed.

E. Environmental Health- See EH report.

F. Emergency Preparedness and Response (EPR) -Attended County Emergency Preparedness Assessment (CEPA) for the county, Regional HCC funds restored in full (we are fiscal agent)

G. FINANCIALS- end of year being completed at county level, none available at time of agenda submission

H. Other business/Staffing Updates-Restructure update. PH information updates, Contract questions re: IGA differences

- i. Propose longer meetings for deeper dive until new Commissioners are more comfortable with PH duties and programs

I. Next BOH Meeting – February 24, 2026 08:30AM.

J. Meeting Adjourn